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AGENDA 
 

A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals – Wednesday, February 12, 2014 
at 7:30 p.m. in the Warren Community Center Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, MI  48092. 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ROLL CALL 
4. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 
5. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Regular Meeting of January 8, 2014. 

 
6. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  GM Powertrain/Mr. Kevin Field, 

       Assist. Plant Manager  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr. Patrick Clark/Fairmont Sign Co. 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 6275 9 Mile and 23500 Mound  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-28-300-018 
ZONE:    M-4 & M-2 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:  
To install directional signs as follows: 
1. Sign #1: overall height 7 ft. -7 inches, 3ft. – 6inch under clearance; 4 ft. – 1 inch x 
3 ft. – 4 inches = 13.59 sq. ft. setback 528 ft. 4 inches as per the plan. 
2. Sign #2: overall height 9 ft. – 6 inches, 6 ft. – 6 inch under clearance; 3 ft. x 5 ft. = 
15 sq. ft. with a 7 ft. – 6 inch setback as per the plan. 
3. Sign #3: overall height 12 ft. – 1.5 inches, 6 ft. – 6 inch under clearance, 5 ft – 7.5 
inches x 7 ft. = 39.41 sq. ft. with a 7 ft.– 2 inch setback as per the plan. 
(Please Note Sign #4 has previous ZBA Approval and this is the reason the 
numbering of signs skips to #5). 
4. Sign #5: overall height 7 ft. – 9.125 inches, 5 ft. under clearance; 2 ft. - 9.125 
inches x 6 ft. = 16.56 sq. ft. setback 384 ft. as per the plan. 
5. Sign #6: Overall height 8 ft., 2 ft.  – 4 ½ inches under clearance; 5ft. – 7.5 inches 
x 7 ft. = 39.41 sq. ft. with a 2 ft. setback as per the plan. 
6. Sign #7: Overall height 8 ft., 5 ft. under clearance; 3 ft. x 5 ft. = 15 sq. ft. setback 
246 ft. 9 inches as per the plan. 
Total 138.97 sq. ft. six (6) new ground signs. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
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Section 4A.11, Paragraph (20): Monument sign. A sign mounted directly to the 
ground with a maximum height not to exceed five (5) feet. 
Section 4A.18 ground sign height: Not to exceed twenty (20) feet in height. 
Section 4A.19 under clearance: Ground sign shall have a minimum ten (10) foot 
under clearance. 
Section 4A.36 On-premise signs permitted in M-4: Paragraph (b): one (1) free-
standing on-premise sign or advertising display of a size not to exceed one hundred 
and fifty feet (150) is allowed in M-4. 
Section 4A.17 Setbacks Paragraph (b): All freestanding or ground signs shall be 
set back from the right-of-way line a minimum distance equal to the height of the 
sign.  
 

7. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Father and Son Construction 
REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr. Jim Bishop 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 30357 Roan  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-11-176-016 
ZONE:    R-1-C 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
Construct a garage addition 19’ x 22.1’ = 419.9 sq. ft. to an existing 22.1’ x 22.2’ = 
490.62 sq. ft. detached garage to no less than six 96) feet (easement line) of the 
rear property line as per the plan. Total 910.52 sq. ft. detached accessory structure. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 5.01 Paragraph (i): …All garages and/or accessory building shall not con-
tain more than seven hundred (700) square feet of floor area. 
Section 4.20 Paragraph (a): Detached accessory structures shall be one (1) foot 
from the edge of any easement.  
 

8. PUBLIC HEARING   APPLICANT:  Mr. Frank Yousif, Owner M97  
(Reschedule from 9/25/23, 11/13/13, 11/20/13, 12/11/13 & 1/8/14) Auto Parts  -USE- 

REPRESENTATIVE:   Mr. Robert J. Tobin, Tobin & Assoc. 
COMMON DESCRIPTION:  26395 & 26301 Groesbeck Highway 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  13-24-226-001 
ZONE:     M-2 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: -USE-  Permission to: 1.) expand a non-conforming 
“salvage-yard” into an existing used car facility. 2.) To provide 80,436 feet of open 
storage for auto salvage. 3.) to waive 34,215 sq. ft. of hard surface paving for out-
door storage and seven employee parking spaces in north-west area of site. 4.) To 
waive 1,275 feet of continuous curbing along Groesbeck Highway. 5.) To allow open 
storage to within 5 feet of the front yard setback. 6.) To retain an existing office build-
ing and carport to within 9.6’ of the rear yard setback.  
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:
Section 17.02, Paragraph (t): Open storage for junk, auto wrecking yards and other   
waste products requires M-4 Zone. 
Section 17.02, Paragraph (s): Open storage area may not exceed fifty (50) percent 
of the gross floor area of the primary structure on the site. The designated area shall 
not be located any closer than seventy-five (75) feet to the front property line. 
Section 4.32, Paragraph (k): All off-street parking areas shall be hard surfaced with 
concrete or asphalt. 
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Section 16.07: Necessary curbs, or other protection against damage to adjoining 
properties, streets, sidewalks and green belts shall be provided and maintained. 
Section 17.02, Paragraph (a): In M-2 zones, yards fronting on a major thoroughfare 
shall be fifty (50) feet. 
Section 17.02, Paragraph (b): In M-2 zones, rear setback is 20’. 
 

9. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  HOME DEPOT, Mike Woodford Mgr. 
REPRESENTATIVE:  Kerm Billette 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 25879 Hoover Road  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-22-432-016 
ZONE:    C-2, C-1 & P 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
1. To operate seasonal sales from March 31, 2014 to December 31, 2014 in the (#1 

area) – outdoor sales “Tent/trees” unit 40’ x 130’, (5,200 sq. ft.) and “Sheds” 20’ x 
90’, (1,800 sq. ft.) in the front parking areas. 

2. To display for sale (#2 area) “Plants” 20’ x 125’ (2,500 sq. ft.) in front of the build-
ing. 

3. Allow the outdoor storage of three (3) rental trailers along west property line as 
per the plan. 

4. To waive 93 additional off-street parking spaces for the display areas and dis-
placed parking, waive seven (7) parking spaces for the three (3) rental trailer ar-
ea. Total of 100 for seasonal outdoor sales and storage areas. In addition to the 
167 parking spaces previously waived as per the plan.  

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 22:  One (1) parking space required for each 150 
sq. ft. of floor space and outdoor sales/storage areas combined. 
Section 4.52 Paragraph (d): No sales activity or display of merchandise shall be 
permitted in the area designated for required off-street parking for the existing or 
temporary use. 
 

10. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Thrifty Florist of Warren  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Ms. Linda Grogan 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 30975 Ryan Road  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-07-227-013 
ZONE:    C-1 & P 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
To conduct a SEASONAL outdoor sales operation 20’ x 30’ (600 sq. ft.) from 
March 31, 2014 through January 8, 2015, to no less than 58 ft. from the Ryan Road 
property line and 45 ft. from the 13 Mile property line. To waive five (5) parking 
spaces in connection with outdoor sales per site plan and same as last year. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 22:  One (1) parking space required for each 150 
sq. ft. of floor space and outdoor sales/storage areas combined. 
Section 4.52 Paragraph (d): No sales activity or display of merchandise shall be 
permitted in the area designated for required off-street parking for the existing or 
temporary use. 
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11. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Thrifty Florist of Warren  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Ms. Linda Grogan 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 29010 Schoenherr Road  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-12-353-010, -027, & -025 
ZONE:    C-1 & P 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
To conduct a SEASONAL outdoor sales operation in a “P” District from March 
31, 2014 through January 8, 2015, (788 sq. ft.) to no less than 16 ft. from the 
Schoenherr Road property line and 50 ft. from the north property line as per site plan 
and same as last year. 
 ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.46 Paragraph (a):  The goods, items or articles sold or activities con-
ducted as part of any outdoor retail sale must be consistent with the zoning district 
where the parcel is located.   
Section 16.01: Uses Permitted. In all P Districts, no land shall be used for any oth-
er use than automobile parking of private passenger vehicles. 
 

12. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Custom Sign Center (Bob Reed)  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr. James Brooks 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 20700 Mound   
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-33-300-012 
ZONE:    C-2 & P 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
Permission to install a menu sign 6.5’ x 4.6’ = 29.9 sq. ft. to replace an existing 24 
sq. ft. menu sign approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals on February 14, 1979. 
The total of all ground signs would increase by 5.9 sq. ft. for a new total of 242.9 sq. 
ft. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4A.35 Paragraph (b): One freestanding on-premise sign or advertising dis-
play of a size not to exceed seventy-five (75) square feet shall be allowed in com-
mercial business districts zoned C-2. 
 

13. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Dr. Salim Meram M.D.  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Same 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 28673 Hoover  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-15-229-043 
ZONE:    C-1  

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
To waive twenty-three (23) required parking spaces for a Medical Office as per the 
plan. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 18:  Required Off-street Parking. Medical and 
Dental Clinics – One (1) parking space for each one hundred (100) square feet of 
usable floor area and one (1) parking space for each examining room, dental chair 
or similar use area. In no event shall there be less than three (3) spaces per doctor 
plus one (1) space for each two (2) employees. 
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14. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  International Assembly of God  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Moncy Chacho 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 3949  Nine Mile Road  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-30-478-023 
ZONE:    C-2 & R-1-P 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
To retain a building 7.28 ft. from the west property line (5.98’ to the wall and 1.30’ for 
the wall to property line) in a C-2 zone with a door opening. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 14.07 Side yards on interior lot lines: Side yards are not required unless 
along interior side lot line that wall wholly without openings for windows and doors. If 
windows or opening are provided, a side yard of not less than ten (10) feet shall be 
provided. 
 

15. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Ms. Marie Sankuer –USE- 
REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr. Anthony J. Bellomo 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13760 Common Road  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-12-301-028 
ZONE:    R-1-C 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: -USE- 
To expand an existing State of Michigan licensed Adult Foster Care Home from 6 
patients to 12 patients in an R-1-C District as per plan. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 7.01:  Uses Permitted. A business is not allowed in R-1-C. 
 

16.  PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Art Van Furniture  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr. Danny Longo 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 6500 Fourteen Mile  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-04-126-015 
ZONE:    M-2 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
1. To conduct a OUTDOOR “TENT” sales operation in an area 40’ x 80’, (3,200 

sq.ft.), and 20’ x 20’ (400 sq. ft.) as per the plan, in front parking area of the store, 
from May 6 through May 21, 2014 and a second tent sale from July 30 through 
August 20, 2014 with the same tent sizes and locations. 

2. To waive sixty-two (62) parking spaces in the front parking lot of the store 
in order to operate the outdoor “tent” sales operation. Thirty-five (35) spaces 
for the placement of the tent and twenty-seven (27) spaces required for the out-
door sales area. In addition to the previous parking spaces (610) that were 
waived by the ZBA July 14, 1993 and November 8, 1995. 

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 22:  One (1) parking space required for each 150 
sq. ft. of floor space and outdoor sales/storage areas combined. 
Section 4.52 Paragraph (d): No sales activity or display of merchandise shall be 
permitted in the area designated for required off-street parking for the existing or 
temporary use. 
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17. NEW BUSINESS 
 
18. ADJOURNMENT  
 
 
 
        Caren M. Burdi 
        Secretary of the Board 
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